
Issued on Friday 25 August 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Date: Tuesday 5 September 2017
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Ells (Vice-Chairman), Fort, Hastie, 
Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Pickett (Chairman) and Mrs Wilson

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 1 - 4

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 5

12. Key Performance Indicator Update Q1 17/18 HCL 6 - 14

13. First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18 15 - 21

14. Disposal of Land at Hayle Place 22 - 27

15. Tourism Destination Management Plan Update 28 - 43



PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting please contact 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602272 by 5 pm one clear working 
day before the meeting. If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in 
writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to 
speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis. 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 
602272. 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JULY 2017

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman), and
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Cox, Ells, Hastie, 
Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Perry

Also Present: Councillors Harper, Naghi and Round

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Fort and Mrs Wilson.

23. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:-

Councillor Perry for Councillor Fort
Councillor Cox for Councillor Mrs Wilson

24. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

25. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

The following Visiting Members were noted:-

Councillors Harper and Naghi for Agenda Item 12 – Maidstone Parks and 
Open Spaces 10 Year Plan and Agenda Item 13 – Museum 20 Year Plan

Councillor Round – Observing

26. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

27. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

28. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That all items be taken in public as proposed.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to recommendation 3 of 
the Bereavement Services – Developing Services Report being checked for 
accuracy.

Note:  Recommendation 3 was checked with the Officer concerned and it 
was explained that the £220,000 was the sum set aside from the original 
£645,000 budget to use for the expansion of the Vinters Park 
Crematorium car park and improvements to disabled access.

30. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

31. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public.

32. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme.

It was noted that the Report on the Plaques and People Protocol would be 
presented to the Committee in September.

Due to Members’ concerns about the number of reports going to the 
September Committee meeting, the Chairman undertook to discuss this 
with the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development to consider 
whether any reports could be moved to October or November.

In response to a question from a Visiting Member, the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development advised that updates on issues 
discussed last year would come back to the Committee in time.  Of 
particular note was the issue which related to the strip of land adjacent to 
Maidstone United Football Ground, which would have to go to Policy and 
Resources Committee first and then be considered by this Committee if 
appropriate.

In response to a question from a Member, it was noted that a framework 
was being developed for disposal of land and would be presented to Policy 
and Resources Committee for adoption.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

33. MAIDSTONE PARKS & OPEN SPACES 10 YEAR PLAN 

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development presented a report 
on the Maidstone Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan.

2



3

The Committee was informed that this was the final version of the 10 Year 
Plan which detailed how the Council would manage the parks and open 
spaces that were under its control.  The report set out how the challenges 
would be met using the evidence base produced for the Local Plan and the 
results of the Residents’ Survey.

In response to questions from Members, Officers explained that:-

 The provision of new open spaces would come forward through the 
planning system and would be a priority in deficit areas.

 Initiatives were being drawn up under health and wellbeing to 
encourage cycling in the Council’s parks and open spaces.

 Some of the Council’s parks and open spaces had been used as 
receptor sites but had not been made
[...]
mittee

5 September 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

No

KPI Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Policy, Communications & Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Anna Collier, Policy & Information Manager. Alex 
Munden, Performance and Business Information 
Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 1 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

2. That the indicator for Festival, Events, and Parks income be removed.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all
 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough
Key Performance Indicators monitor the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
as set out in the Strategic Plan 2015-20. The Performance Plan provides progress 
against the Council’s key strategies which deliver the Council’s corporate priorities.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Wider Leadership Team 8 August 2017

Heritage Culture & Leisure Committee 5 September 2017

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transport Committee

12 September 2017

Communities, Housing & Environment 19 September 2017

Policy & Resources Committee 20 September 2017

6

Agenda Item 12



KPI Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee is asked to review the progress 
of performance indicators that support the delivery of the Strategic Plan 
2015-2020. The team is also asked to consider the comments and actions 
against performance to ensure these are robust. 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 Having a comprehensive set of actions and performance indicators ensures 
that the Council delivers against the priorities and actions set out in 
[...]
 (within 10%)

Target met

Data Only

Direction 

Performance has improved

Performance has been sustained

Performance has declined

No previous data to compare

RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A Total
KPIs 1 1 3 0 5

Direction Up No Change Down N/A Total
Long Trend 1 0 3 1 5
Short Trend 1 0 3 1 5

13



Priority 1: Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all, 
& Priority 2: Securing a successful economy for Maidstone 
Borough

Ensuring there are good leisure and culture attractions

Performance Indicator Value Target Status Long 
Trend

Short 
Trend

Percentage of all available tickets 
sold at the Hazlitt 65% 50%

Number of students benefiting from 
the Museum’s Educational Service 1,662 2,085

Footfall at the Museum and Visitor 
Information Centre 12,138 16,000

Contacts to the Visitor Information 
Centre 1,221 1,500 N/A N/A

Number of users at the Leisure 
Centre 184,679 195,581

14



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

5 September 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

Yes

First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service Director of Finance and Business Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Mark Green – Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement (Lead Officer)
Paul Holland - Senior Finance Manager Client 
Accountancy (Report Officer)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

That the revenue position at the end of the first quarter and the actions being taken 
or proposed to improve the position where significant variances have been identified 
be noted.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

The budget is a statement, in financial terms, of the priorities set out in the 
strategic plan. It reflects the Council’s decisions on the allocation of resources to all 
objectives of the strategic plan. The issues raised in this report identify areas where 
financial performance is at variance with priority outcomes.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage,  Culture and Leisure Committee 5 September 2017

Policy & Resources Committee 20 September 2017

15

Agenda Item 13



First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the committee with an overview of the revenue budget 
and outturn for the first quarter of 2017/18, and highlights financial matters 
which may have a material impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
or the Balance Sheet.

1.2 As at the 30 June 2017, this Committee was showing an overall positive 
variance of £33,401.  The individual variances for each service area are 
detailed within Appendix I.

1.3 The position for the Council as a whole at the end of the first quarter shows 
a positive variance but there are still a number of underlying pressures 
across all the Committees that need to be addressed to ensure that this 
position continues throughout the year. 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control and 
financial management.  However in practice, day to day budgetary control is 
delegated to service managers, with assistance and advice from their 
director and the finance section. 

2.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 onwards was agreed by 
full Council on 1 March 2017.  This report advises and updates the 
Committee on the current position with regards to revenue expenditure 
against the approved budgets.

2.3 Attached at Appendix I is a table detailing the current budget and
expenditure position for this Committee’s services in relation to the first
quarter of 2017/18, to June 2017. The appendix details the net budget per 
cost centre for this Committee. Actual expenditure is shown to the end of 
June 2017 and includes accruals for goods and services r
[...]
,710

Whatman's Arena £1,610 £403 £353 £50 £1,610

£4,793,510 £1,027,379 £993,978 £33,401 £4,740,770 £55,000

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee
APPENDIX I - First Quarter Budget Monitoring - Full Summary to June 2017

21



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

5 September 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

No

Disposal of Land at Hayle Place, South Ward 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Jason Taylor, Leisure Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected South Ward

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the two parcels of land to the north of Hayle Country Park (as shown in 
Appendix 1) be declared as surplus to operational requirements.

2. That a Public Notice, pursuant to Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
be placed in a local newspaper in order to consult local residents.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all. Respecting the character 
and heritage of our borough.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Corporate Leadership Team 15 August 2017

Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee 5 September 2017

22

Agenda Item 14



Disposal of Land at Hayle Place, South Ward

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the committee with information to enable them to take 
a decision as to whether to declare as surplus to operational requirements 
two parcels of land to the north of Hayle Country Park.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 Hayle Place Country Park was provided as open space as part of the Section 
106 Developer contribution from the ‘Land at Hayle Place’ development, 
which was agreed in 2008.

2.2 A master plan for the site was produced by the developer in consultation 
with Valley Conservation prior to the country park being laid out.

2.3 The site was passed over to the Hayle Park Nature Reserve Trust in 2014. 
The trust was established prior to this in 2013 and is formed of three 
parties, these being Maidstone Borough Council (MBC), Valley Conservation 
and Tovil Parish Council.

2.4 MBC owns two parcels of land to the north of Hayle Place Country Park. 
These are shown edged in blue in the transfer plan shown in Appendix I

2.5 Parcel 1 is known as Mount Ararat Woodland and comprises of mature 
mixed coppice. It is approximately 8,500m2 in size. 

2.6 Parcel 2 is a triangular piece of land of approximately 4,450m2 in size. It 
consists of park land with a number of mature trees on it.  In the initial 
S106 document for ‘the land at Hayle Place’, it was agreed in the ‘disposals 
plan’ that this parcel of land would be transferred from MBC to become part 
of the Hayle Park Nature Reserve manged by the Hayle Park Nature Reserve 
Trust. A surface water storage lagoon was built in the south of Parcel 2, 
which it has been agreed will be retained by MBC.

2.7 Both of these parcels of land fall within the larger Loose Valley Conservation 
Area. The Hayle Park Nature Reserve Trust has agreed to take both of these 
parcels of land to be managed for conservation. Disposing of these parcels 
of land would transfer the maintenance responsibility to the Hayle Park 
Nature Reserve Trust.

2.8 It is suggested that these parcels of land could be transferred via a lease to 
The Hayle Park Nature Reserve Trust.

2.9 Currently a ‘Maidstone Borough Council Policy on Disposal of Property’ is in 
the process of being adopted.  It was approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee on 25th July 2017 and will be submitted to full council for 
approval on 27th September 2017.  It sets out the Council’s policy to 
dispose of council owned land and buildings (“Property”) if certain 

23



circumstances and criteria are met. 

2.10 The section in the policy document which relates to open space states that 
“On occasions, it might be beneficial to both the Council and the 
community, to dispose of a small or discrete area of open space. For 
example, this might be a strip of unused land which is currently open space, 
but is required to enable a development of a larger area of land; or it might 
be an area of open space which could benefit the community if the Council 
transferred it to a third party. In all such circumstances, the Council will 
have regard in its decision to the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year 
Strategic Plan 2017 – 27, which itself ties in with other policies, such as the 
Local Plan and The Economic Development Strategy.”

2.11 Regarding the two parcels of land to the north of Hayle Place Country Park 
that this report is recommending as being declared as surplus to operational 
requirement, it is believed that they are “ area[s] of open space which could 
benefit the community if the Council transferred it to a third party.”

2.12 The method of disposal which will be recommended for these two parcels of 
land as detailed in the ‘Maidstone Borough Council Policy on Disposal of 
Property’ is leasehold disposal. This is described in the policy as “A 
leasehold disposal is the sale of an interest in the land for a number of 
years. The Council retains the freehold of the Property”.

2.13 The Policy on disposal gives more detail on this saying “The Council will use 
leasehold disposal if a Property is suitable for disposal, but there is a benefit 
to the Council in retaining freehold title, for example to ensure that the 
Council’s responsibilities in relation to the land are maintained in perpetuity. 
The Council will usually only dispose of Property to Parish Councils, 
community groups etc, by way of leasehold disposal. Any leasehold 
disposal, for any length of term, including short tenancies, would exclude 
security of tenure under the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. This prevents 
the tenant from “holding over” and continuing in the tenancy at the end of 
the leasehold period and also enables the Council to terminate the tenancy 
at the end of the leasehold period.”

2.14 The approach set out in this report in relation to the two parcels of land at 
Hayle Place is therefore consistent with the proposed new policy.  Until the 
new policy is approved, Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee cannot 
approve the disposal of the land.  However, as in this case the land is worth 
less than £100,000, disposal can in any case proceed under officer 
delegation following advertisement of the proposed disposal as 
recommended in this report.

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

3.1 Declare both parcels of land as surplus to operational requirements.

3.2 Do not declare both parcels of land as surplus to operational requirements.  

24



3.3 If the committee does decide to declare the land as surplus to operational 
requirements then a Public Notice pursuant of Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be placed

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Officers recommend that both of these parcels of land are declared as 
surplus to operational requirements.

4.2 The reasons for this recommendation are that Hayle Park Nature Reserve 
Trust has the skills, experience and resources to manage these open spaces 
for conservation to a higher level than MBC. 

4.3 Both parcels of land will form part of the Loose Valley Conservation Area so 
should be maintained to the highest levels.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 A number of local ward councillors have links with the Hayle Park Nature 
Reserve so have been involved in discussions regarding the disposal of 
these two parcels of land.

5.2 Consultation will be through the publication of the Section 123 Notice.

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 Following the placing of a public notice, pursuant with Section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the final decision on disposal of the land will be 
taken either by Policy and Resources Committee or the Chief Finance Officer 
under delegated authority if appropriate.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

Keeping Maidstone Borough an 
attractive place for all.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Risk Management Any risk associated with this 
land is reduced if the 
responsibility is passed to Hayle 
Park Nature Reserve Trust.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Financial There will be a very minimal 
saving in maintenance costs if 
this land is transferred 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance Team

25



Staffing There will be no staffing 
implications.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

Both of these parcels of land 
will be maintained to a higher 
level for conservation once 
transferred to Hayle Park 
Nature Reserve Trust

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Asset Management The responsibility for managing 
this asset would transfer to a 
third party. 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

8. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: Hayle Place Nature Reserve Plan Transfer Plan

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

26



Appendix I: Hayle Place Nature Reserve Plan Transfer Plan

27



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

5 September 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

Destination Management Plan – Action Plan Progress 
Update

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

MCL Marketing & Sales Manager, Laura Dickson

Classification Public

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

That the report be noted.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all –providing a wide range of 
attractions, accommodation and events for visitors through tourism development 

 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough –The economic impact of 
tourism supports jobs and businesses throughout the borough

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 5 September 2017

28

Agenda Item 15



Destination Management Plan  - Action Plan Progress 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress made against the three year 
Action Plan relating to Maidstone Borough’s Tourism Destination 
Management Plan.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The Tourism Destination Management Plan (DMP) was adopted by Heritage, 
Culture and Leisure Committee in July 2015 and the accompanying three 
year Action Plan was endorsed by the Committee.

Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) has always been committed to delivering 
a tourism development service for the borough and the DMP is the tourism 
strategy that focusses and supports the day to day work of the Tourism 
section. The Tourism section delivers the marketing of the borough as a 
destination for visitors, supporting and advising businesses and working in 
partnership with county, regional and national tourism organisations to 
inform and encourage visitors, to improve the attractions and to develop 
and increase the visitor economy of the borough.  

The first update report was presented to committee in February 2016 and a 
second in November 2016

In 2015 four groups set up initially to deliver the Action Plan. 

River - River Access Improvement & River Experience
Town – Look, Feel and Do, Access and Visitor Management
Events – The Place for Big Events
Countryside – Explore Further

These groups have now been replaced by smaller working parties or 
external partnership groups who actively are delivering these actions. 

The DMP Board i
[...]
rentiate their own offer, service or 
business  and help to deliver the Action Plans.

S Completed Several events ran 2015 One Year on Event – November2016 Update event due in October 2017

Develop an Online Shared Story Toolkit for tourism 
stakeholders to use, comprising Story-inspired product 
development ideas plus downloadable marketing copy 
(tailored for use in different markets) and images based on 
the Shared Story – so that people in the place are “singing 
from the same song sheet”.

S Completed Toolkit available on line at 
visitmaidstone.com/dmp

.

Image library set up.

New photography and video commissioned 
and delivered. W was added to image library 
end of 2016

More photography and images added 2017

RIVER

Major investment plans have been identified for the river in the past. Realising some of these investments is critical to unlocking the full 
potential of the river for the visitor economy. Some of these investments are long term and unlikely to be completed within the lifetime of 
this plan but actions to move them forward need to begin now. The priorities are to make the river an attraction in its own right – a “must 
see” for visitors to Maidstone. To achieve that requires improving access, investing in visitor hubs along the river and enabling visitors to use 
the riverside as a pedestrian/ cycling green corridor to explore more of Maidstone and its countryside. This needs to be supported by events 
on the river and by marketing activity that profiles the river more strongly to target markets. One of the biggest challenges for improving 
the river is the very large number of single-interest groups. It is important to bring together all the interests and broker solutions to shared 
issues. 
Programme of enhancements and improvements to make the 
river more accessible and appealing to visitors:

 signing and entrance points to the river from the 
town centre 

 footpath investment – signing to include distances 
to key points, accessibility 
[...]
lly there will be new electronic 
visitor activity data as well, possibly using 
Scout.

VIP points has been shelved due to match 
funding not being available. 

Visitor information website stickers to be 
produced and given to rural tourism related 
businesses

Work towards becoming Kent’s first “Walker Friendly” 
destination using  the Cyclist Welcome and Walkers 
Welcome 

 Identify key towns/villages and support 
Walkers Welcome accreditation (prioritise 
villages with direct train links into 
Maidstone) Promotional activity  

M Revised  - not 
possible action

Will have to be the 4th Walker Friendly 
destination but it would seem that this could 
be a great place for walking without the car.  
North Downs Way and Stations are working 
together and have potential to join in.

See above work on walking routes  and SE 
trains situation.

15 old walking route leaflets found for 
Staplehurst are to be investigated and 
reproduced in a downloadable format.

43


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Key Performance Indicator Update Q1 17/18 HCL
	Enc. 1 for Key Performance Indicator Update Q1 17/18 HCL

	13 First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18
	Appendix I - Budget Monitoring

	14 Disposal of Land at Hayle Place
	Appendix I: Hayle Place Nature Reserve Plan Transfer Plan

	15 Tourism Destination Management Plan Update
	Enc. 1 for Tourism Destination Management Plan Update




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman), Councillors Mrs 
Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, Hastie, Lewins, Perry, 
and Mrs Wilson

Also Present: Councillor Naghi

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Mrs Hinder.

37. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor Mrs 
Hinder.

38. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

39. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Naghi was present as a Visiting Member and 
wished to speak on Agenda Item 15 – Tourism Destination Management 
Plan Update.

40. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

41. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

It was noted that Councillors Ells, Hastie and Lewins had been lobbied on 
Agenda Item 14 – Disposal of Land at Hayle Place.

42. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

43. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy and Communications by: 19 September 2017



2

44. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

45. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

46. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Plaques and People 
Protocol and the Biodiversity Action Plan had been moved to the meeting 
of this Committee on 31 October 2017. 

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director of Finance 
and Business Improvement confirmed that the Council’s policy on land 
disposal had been considered at the Policy and Resources Committee on 
25 July 2017 and that it would be considered by Full Council on 27 
September 2017.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

Note: Councillor Blackmore arrived at 6.35 p.m. before consideration of 
this item.

47. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman suggested that Agenda Item 15 – Tourism Destination 
Management Plan Update be considered as the next item of business, as a 
member of the public had registered to speak.

RESOLVED: That Agenda Item 15 – Tourism Destination Management 
Plan Update be considered by the Committee as the next item of business.

48. TOURISM DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

The MCL Marketing and Sales Manager presented the Destination 
Management Plan – Action Plan Progress Update to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 The Destination Management Plan (DMP) was created through 
stakeholder engagement.

 The DMP was a strategy that provided the direction for the day 
to day work of the Council’s tourism section.

 The key objective of the DMP was to prioritise those visitor 
markets that could bring growth to Maidstone’s tourism 
economy.



3

 The DMP Action Plan was created by stakeholders with the 
intention of providing a practical programme of additional 
tourism actions, which were being delivered by stakeholders and 
partners where they were achievable.

 The DMP Board reviewed the action plan quarterly, although one 
meeting this year had to be cancelled due to resourcing reasons.

 An update event would be held for stakeholders and partners in 
October or November, but that the details had not been 
confirmed yet.

Ian Tucker, of the Maidstone River Partnership, updated the Committee on 
the work of the community group, whose aim was to make the river an 
attraction in its own right and give the river its own sense of identity. The 
Committee thanked Ian and his group for all the work that they continued 
to do.

The Committee raised concerns about:

 The Member representation on the smaller working groups involved 
with the DMP; and

 The lack of communication regarding events within the Borough, 
both with Members and the public.

In response, Officers advised that the sub groups that had met previously 
would only meet when there was a new project, as they were primarily 
task and finish groups. Officers assured the Committee that there would 
be a high level of communication with both Members and the public going 
forward.

The Committee suggested that the huge collaborative effort between all 
the different organisations involved in the DMP be promoted in the 
Borough Insight magazine and that the DMP Action Plan should be 
updated to contain all the contributors and volunteers that were involved.

It was noted that Councillor Naghi, present as a Visiting Member, 
addressed the Committee on this item.

RESOLVED: 

1. That current progress via the Destination Management Plan be 
noted. 

2. That further detail be included in the next report to acknowledge all 
contributors and volunteers.

49. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE Q1 17/18 HCL 

The Performance and Information Manager presented the Key 
Performance Indicator Update Report to the Committee. 



4

The Committee were advised that:

 In Quarter 1, one Key Performance Indicator (KPI) had achieved its 
target, one KPI was within ten percent of its target, and three KPIs 
had not achieved their target.

 Methodologies for collecting data were being reviewed to see if 
there were more accurate or robust ways to do so.

It was noted that the Committee was concerned with the footfall at the 
Museum and Visitor Information Centre. Officers informed the Committee 
that the low figure was due in part to the closure of the Ancient Lives 
Gallery for renovation. The Committee noted that Officers were 
considering purchasing electronic counters to ensure that the figure was 
accurate. Officers were requested to look at benchmarking against other 
similar museums in order to compare the amount of visitor information 
enquiries.

In response to a question, Officers informed the Committee that the 
Festivals, Events, and Parks income target be removed for the following 
reasons:

 The indicator is already measured through budget monitoring;

 The rationale for including the indicator was unclear;

 The Committee had a large amount of KPIs already; and 

 It was unclear what the Committee wanted to measure with this 
indicator.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 1 of 2017/18 for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

2. That the indicator for Festival, Events, and Parks be removed.

50. FIRST QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement made a presentation 
to the Committee relating to budgets within the Committee’s remit for the 
first quarter of 2017/18. 

The Committee noted that for the first quarter, there had been an overall 
underspend of £33,401 against the budget. It was highlighted to the 
Committee that, after an overspend last year, Mote Park Café had 
performed in line with the budget for the first quarter of this year.



5

RESOLVED: That the revenue position at the end of the first quarter and 
the actions being taken or proposed to improve the position where 
significant variances have been identified be noted.

51. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT HAYLE PLACE 

The Leisure Manager presented this item to the Committee.

The Committee noted that:

 Disposal of the two parcels of land would transfer the maintenance 
responsibility to The Hayle Park Nature Reserve Trust.

 It was suggested that these parcels of land should be transferred to 
The Hayle Park Nature Reserve Trust via a leasehold agreement.

 As this land was worth less than £100,000, disposal could proceed 
under officer delegation following advertisement.

In response to a question, the Officer informed the Committee that the 
two parcels of land would become part of The Hayle Park Nature Reserve 
Trust.

RESOLVED:

1. That the two parcels of land to the north of Hayle County Park (as 
shown in Appendix 1) be declared as surplus to operational 
requirements.

2. That a Public Notice, pursuant to Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, be placed in a local newspaper in order to 
consult local residents.

52. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. 8.02 to p.m.


